DELIVERY SYSTEMS Original Research
Synthesis and characterisation of cationic quaternary ammonium-
modified polyvinyl alcohol hydrogel beads as a drug delivery
embolisation system
Clare L. Heaysman1,2 • Gary J. Phillips1 • Andrew W. Lloyd1 • Andrew L. Lewis2
Received: 21 August 2015 / Accepted: 24 November 2015
� The Author(s) 2016. This article is published with open access at Springerlink.com
Abstract To extend the platform of clinically utilised

allowed to continue for 3 h at 55 �C under an inert N2
(g) atmosphere. The beads were then purified by washing
in ethyl acetate and acetone to remove residual CAB,
before hydration and washing in water. The beads were
heat extracted by boiling in 80 mM disodium hydrogen
phosphate in 0.29 % (w/w) NaCl solution before rehydra-
tion in water, followed by equilibration in saline. Beads
were produced in various sizes, typically 100–1500 lm.
Formulation of the aqueous phase was varied to produce
beads with different concentrations of APTA. In all for-
mulations the total amount of water, macromer and APS
remained the same. Seven batches of beads were produced
using different formulations as outlined in Table 1. Nota-
tion for the formulations represents the ratio of weight
percentage (wt%) for APTA to macromer used in synthesis
e.g. APTA43 denotes 43 wt% APTA: 57 wt% macromer.
APTA0 are beads composed of solely the cross-linked PVA
macromer; APTA100 was prepared using APTA alone and
an additional non-ionic acrylamide monomer (N,N0-
methylenebisacrylamide) in order to provide cross-linking
and prevent dissolution of the beads.
2.3 Characterisation of beads
The beads were characterised using image analysis, com-
pression testing and measurement of equilibrium water
content as described previously [5, 10, 11].
Fig. 1 Chemical structure of APTA
Table 1 Weight percentage (wt%) of APTA versus macromer in
bead formulations
Formulation APTA (wt%) Macromer (wt%)
APTA0 0 100
APTA16 16 84
APTA27 27 73
APTA43 43 57
APTA60 60 40
APTA86 86 14
APTA100 100 0
 53 Page 2 of 10 J Mater Sci: Mater Med  (2016) 27:53
123
2.4 Elemental analysis
The weight percentage of carbon, hydrogen and nitrogen in